

No. 20-219

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,
Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DISABILITY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

RAFFI MELKONIAN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL ADAMS-HURTA
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 572-4321
melkonian@wrightclosebarger.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. Denying damages for mental anguish would
leave some people with disabilities with no
remedy at all, even for egregious violations of
the law. 10

II. Emotional distress damages, though crucial, are
hard to prove and reasonable in scope. 16

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	17, 19
<i>Bolden v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 21 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend County</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	12, 20
<i>C.G.A. v. Iredell-Statesville Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 5:20-CV-00192-KDB-DSC, 2021 WL 3423763 (W.D.N.C. June 17, 2021) . .	10
<i>City of Hollywood v. Hogan</i> , 986 So. 2d 634 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	21
<i>Davis v. City of Chicago</i> , 2020 IL App (1st) 182551-U, 147 N.E.3d 687 (Ill. 2020)	21
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	17
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 19
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Public Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2019)	13

<i>Francois v. Our Lady of the Lake Hospital</i> , No. 20-30707, ___ F.4th ___, 2021 WL 3465006 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021)	17
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).	17
<i>Gorman v. Easley</i> , No. 95-0475-CV, 1999 WL 34808615 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 28, 1999).	19
<i>Gunby v. Pennsylvania Electric Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Hetzel v. County of Prince William</i> , 89 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1996).	18
<i>Howe v. Hull</i> , 873 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ohio 1994)	19
<i>Linder v. Bos. Fair Hous. Comm'm</i> , 84 Mass. App. Ct. 1125, 999 N.E.2d 502 (2013)	21
<i>M.P. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 721</i> , Civ. No. 01-771, 2006 WL 8444974 (D. Minn. Dec. 14, 2006).	15, 19
<i>M.P. v. Independent School District No. 721</i> , 326 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2003).	9
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. Jeter</i> , 832 So.2d 25 (Ala. 2000).	21
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:13-cv-134, 2016 WL 7225220 (D.D.C. May 11, 2016)	19

<i>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Prakel v. Indiana</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d (S.D. Ind. 2015)	12
<i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary’s Hosp.</i> , 782 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>R.W. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-2115, 2016 WL 607395 (N.D. Ga. June 7, 2016)	19
<i>Snell v. N. Thurston Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05786, 2015 WL 9474130 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2015)	19, 20
<i>Suffolk Cty. Cmty. Coll. v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 75 A.D.3d 513, 904 N.Y.S.2d 753 (2010)	21
<i>Sumes v. Andres</i> , 938 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Trainor v. HEI Hosp., LLC</i> , 699 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2012)	20
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Complaint, <i>Weiss v. Bethesda Health, Inc.</i> , No. 9:15-cv-80831 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2015)	14
Complaint, <i>Blum v. Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch</i> , No. 1:95-cv-00170 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 1995)	14
Complaint, <i>Gaina v. Northridge Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-177 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2018)	14
First Amended Complaint, <i>Beyer v. Ascension Health</i> , No. 2:20-cv-12942 (E.D. Mich. April 26, 2021)	14
First Amended Complaint, <i>McGee v. Tregre</i> , No. 2:18-cv-03341 (E.D. La. April 16, 2018)	12
Jury Instructions, <i>Snell v. N. Thurston Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05786 (Nov. 12, 2015)	19
Jonathan Lave, Maggie Sklar, Avra Van der Zee, <i>A right without a remedy: an analysis of the decisions by the district court and Eleventh Circuit in Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network and the Implications for Disabled Americans' Ability to Receive Emotional Damages under the Rehabilitation Act and the ADA</i> , 4 SETON HALL CIRCUIT REVIEW 1 (2007)	11
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Sampson v. Beth Israel Deaconess Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-10973 (D. Mass. June 13, 2007)	13
Verdict Form, <i>Snell v. N. Thurston Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-05786 (Nov. 12, 2015).	19
